

No. 14-13739

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

GEORGIACARRY.ORG, Inc., and DAVID JAMES,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, and JON J. CHYTKA, in his official
Capacity as Commander, Mobile District of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

JOYCE R. BRANDA

Acting Assistant Attorney General

SALLY QUILLIAN YATES

United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

ABBY C. WRIGHT

(202) 514-0664

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7252

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, No. 14-13739

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual and Statutory Background	2
B. Procedural History	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	7
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated Any Chance of Success on the Merits of Their Second Amendment Claim	7
1. The Army Corps Regulation Does Not Burden Conduct Protected by the Second Amendment	8
2. In Any Event, the Army Corps Regulation Survives the Appropriate Level of Scrutiny	17
a. At most, intermediate scrutiny applies to the challenged regulation	17

b. The regulation at issue here survives the appropriate level of review	22
B. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated No Irreparable Harm, and the Balance of Harms Favors Denial of a Preliminary Injunction	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)(7)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACLU of Fla. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009).....	7, 27
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39, 87 S. Ct. 242 (1966).....	15
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886, 818 S. Ct. 1743 (1961)	16, 19
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305, 117 S. Ct. 1295 (1997)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	4, 8, 9, 10, 19, 28
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> 134 S. Ct. 2134 (2014)	21, 22
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591, 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008)	15
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	27, 28
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 856 (2013).....	7, 17
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828, 96 S. Ct. 1211 (1976)	14
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1806 (2013)	20, 28

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....9

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 20, 22

NASA v. Nelson,
562 U.S. 134, 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011) 17, 18

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Norton,
324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003).....22

Nordyke v. King,
681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012).....15
563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009),
vacated on rehearing en banc, 575 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2009).....12

Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013).....7

Palmer v. District of Columbia,
F.Supp.2d, 2014 WL 3702854, (D.D.C. July 24, 2014).....21

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37, 103 S. Ct. 948 (1983)18

Peruta v. Cnty. Of San Diego,
742 F.3 d1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....21

Schall v. Martin,
467 U.S. 253, 104 S. Ct. 2403 (1984)24

Scott v. Roberts,
612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....6

Siegel v. LePore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 7, 27

Tokar v. Hearne,
699 F.2d 753 (5th Cir. 1983).....16

United States v. Albertini:
 472 U.S. 675, 105 S. Ct. 2897 (1985)18
 783 F.2d 1484 (9th Cir. 1986).....16

United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Indus., Inc.,
 517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1975).....20

United States v. Chester,
 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....22

United States v. Chovan,
 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 17, 22

United States v. Corrigan,
 144 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 1998).....18

United States v. Dorosan,
 350 F. App'x 874 (2009)..... 10, 21

United States v. Grace,
 461 U.S. 171, 103 S. Ct. 1702 (1983) 13, 14

United States v. Guest,
 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....20

United States v. Jelinski,
 411 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 16, 19

United States v. Kokinda,
 497 U.S. 720, 110 S. Ct. 3115 (1990) 18, 22

United States v. Masciandaro,
 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 10, 15, 20, 23

United States v. Rožier,
 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010).....10

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987) 23, 24

<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	24
<i>United States v. White</i> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>Warden v. Nickels</i> , 2010 WL 933875 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 11, 2010).....	12
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 422 (2013)	21
Constitution:	
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	15
Statutes:	
16 U.S.C. § 460d	16
18 U.S.C. § 930(a)	26
18 U.S.C. § 930(d)(3).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a).....	1
Credit Card Accountability Responsibility and Disclosure Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-24, § 512, 123 Stat. 1734, 1764-65.....	23
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-127(b).....	14

Regulations:

36 C.F.R. pt. 327	2
36 C.F.R. § 327.1	26
36 C.F.R. § 327.13	2
38 Fed. Reg. 7,552 (Mar. 23, 1973)	2
